1991 Senate Bill 232

Date of enactment: April 29, 1992 Date of publication*: May 13, 1992

1991 WISCONSIN ACT 287

AN ACT to amend 767.265 (3h) of the statutes, relating to: payment to the clerk of court of income withheld under a notice of assignment concerning an order for support.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 767.265 (3h) of the statutes is amended to read:

767.265 (**3h**) A person who receives notice of assignment under this section or similar laws of another state shall withhold the amount specified in the notice from any money that person pays to the payer later than one week after receipt of notice of assignment. Within 105 days after the day the person pays money to the payer, the

person shall send the amount withheld to the clerk of court of the jurisdiction providing notice or, in the case of an amount ordered withheld for health care payments, to the appropriate health care insurer, provider or plan. Except as provided in sub. (3m), for each payment the person from whom the payer receives money shall receive an amount equal to the person's necessary disbursements, not to exceed \$3, which shall be deducted from the money to be paid to the payer. Section 241.09 does not apply to assignments under this section.